ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. 0125

ENROLLED ACT NO. 38, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2003 GENERAL SESSION

AN ACT relating to public lands; establishing specified lands as a state park to be known as the Wyoming Veterans' Memorial Museum; providing for administration of the area; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 36-8-1301 is created to read:

ARTICLE 13 WYOMING VETERANS' MEMORIAL MUSEUM

36-8-1301. Description and declaration of Wyoming Veterans' Memorial Museum.

The lands in Natrona county described as follows (a) are hereby declared to be a state park: a parcel of land situate in the NE¼ of the SE¼ and the SE¼ of the NE¼ of Section 20, Township 34 North, Range 80 West, 6th P.M., Wyoming, said parcel being more Natrona county, particularly described as follows: commencing at the southeast corner of said Section 20, monumented by a brass cap; thence N01°27'16"W, a distance of 2597.39 feet to the southeast corner of the parcel monumented by a nail and being the point of beginning; thence S43°17'47"W, a distance of 163.93 feet to the southwest corner of the parcel, monumented by a nail; thence N46°42'21"W, a distance of 359.92 feet to the northwest corner of the parcel, monumented by a nail; thence N43°17'47"E, a distance of feet to the northeast corner of the 163.93 parcel, monumented by a nail; thence S46°42'21"E, a distance of 359.92 feet to the point of beginning, containing 1.35 acres, more or less.

ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. 0125

ENROLLED ACT NO. 38, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2003 GENERAL SESSION

(b) The state park shall be known as the Wyoming Veterans' Memorial Museum.

(c) The department of state parks and cultural resources, in consultation with the Wyoming military department, shall administer the Wyoming Veterans' Memorial Museum.

Section 2. W.S. 36-4-121 by creating a new subsection (n) is amended to read:

36-4-121. Permits to use state parks, recreation areas and historic sites.

(n) The Wyoming Veterans' Memorial Museum is exempt from the permit and fee requirements in this section.

ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. 0125

ENROLLED ACT NO. 38, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2003 GENERAL SESSION

Section 3. This act is effective July 1, 2003.

(END)

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Governor

TIME APPROVED: _____

I hereby certify that this act originated in the House.

Chief Clerk